

# United Nations Dispute Tribunal

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2014/043

Order No.: 186 (NBI/2014)

Date: 24 July 2014 Original: English

**Before:** Judge Vinod Boolell

Registry: Nairobi

**Registrar:** Abena Kwakye-Berko

#### **YATTARA**

v.

# SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

## ORDER ON APPLICANT'S REQUEST FOR WITHDRAWAL OF PROCEEDINGS

### **Counsel for Applicant:**

Daniel Trup, OSLA

## **Counsel for Respondent:**

Steven Dietrich, ALS/OHRM Nicole Wynn, ALS/OHRM

#### Introduction

1. The Applicant is a staff member of the United Nations Operation in Côte d'Ivoire (UNOCI). He filed the current Application on 23 May 2014 challenging "the failure of the Administration to properly apply the eligibility requirements set out in Section 2 of ST/SGB/2011/9".

- 2. The Respondent submitted a Reply on 1 July 2014.
- 3. In light of the submissions in the Respondent's Reply, the Applicant submitted a request to "withdraw his complaint and all subsequent proceedings filed before the UNDT" on 9 July 2014.

### **ORDER:**

4. The Tribunal hereby records the contents of the Applicant's Motion and orders that the matter of *Yattara v. Secretary-General of the United Nations* (Case No. UNDT/NBI/2014/043) be struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Vinod Boolell

Dated this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July 2014

Entered in the Register on this 24th day of July 2014

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi